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Court File No. CV-22-00685200-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 

IN THE MATTER OF Section 101 of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990 c.C.43, as 
amended, and in the matter of Section 243(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency 

Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended  
 

B E T W E E N: 
 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC. 
(solely in its capacity as court-appointed receiver and manager of Bridging 

Finance Inc. and certain related entities and investment funds) 
Applicant 

 
and 

 
NORTHERN CITADEL CAPITAL INC., ONE8ONE DAVENPORT INC. and 181 

DAVENPORT RETAIL INC. 
Respondents 

AFFIDAVIT OF SAM MIZRAHI 

I, Sam Mizrahi, of the City of Toronto, in the Province of Ontario, MAKE OATH AND SAY: 

1. I was previously a director and officer of the respondents, Northern Citadel Capital Inc. 

(“NCCI”), One8One Davenport Inc. (“One8One”) and 181 Davenport Retail Inc. (“181 Retail”), 

and as such have knowledge of the matters contained in this affidavit. 

2. I make this affidavit on behalf of 181 Retail. 181 Retail opposes the appointment of a 

receiver for two reasons. First, there is no indebtedness owing from 181 Retail to Bridging Finance 

Inc. (“BFI”). Second, pursuant to an agreement between BFI and 181 Retail, the security 

registered by BFI against 181 Retail should have been discharged prior to the appointment of 

PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. (“PwC”)as receiver over BFI on April 30, 2021. 
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3.  NCCI and One8One do not oppose the appointment of a receiver, although they do object 

to the scope of the appointment order, in particular the investigative powers, sought by PwC. 

This is an issue that counsel will discuss in legal argument. 

4. I have reviewed the affidavit of Tyler Ray, sworn August 8, 2022 (the “Ray Affidavit”), and 

Mr. Ray’s supplementary affidavit, sworn September 20, 2022 (the “Supplementary Ray 

Affidavit”). I will not address each and every assertion made by Mr. Ray. This affidavit is limited 

to 181 Retail and its response to this application. However, the fact that this affidavit does not 

respond to all of Mr. Ray’s assertions should not be taken to mean that I agree with the contents 

of his affidavits. 

The BFI Loan to NCCI for the 181 Davenport Project 

5. The circumstances giving rise to this application relate to a loan made by BFI in respect of 

a condominium project defined in the Ray Affidavit as the “181 Davenport Project”, which is a 

luxury residential condominium project in Toronto. 

6. In 2012, Bridging Capital Inc. advanced approximately $16 million to NCCI. The purpose 

of this loan was to finance the 181 Davenport Project. Construction of the project commenced in 

2013 and continued for several years until initial occupancy in 2017. During this period, further 

advances were made by BFI to NCCI pursuant to a loan agreement dated December 17, 2014 (the 

“Loan Agreement”), and subsequent amending agreements dated February 24, 2015; March 11, 

2015; April 10, 2015; November 27, 2015; and June 30, 2016. A copy of the Loan Agreement and 

these amendments are attached as Exhibits A–F, respectively, to the Supplementary Ray 

Affidavit. 
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7. Together, the amounts advanced totalled approximately $25,000,000, exclusive of 

interest and costs (the “Loan”). Although the Loan was guaranteed by One8One and Mizrahi 

Soaring Developments Inc. (“Soaring Developments”), NCCI was the only Borrower as defined in 

the Loan Agreement. Soaring Developments amalgamated with One8One on January 1, 2015, 

and continued as One8One. 

8. 181 Retail was not a party to the Loan Agreement or any of the amending agreements 

referred to at paragraph 6 above. 181 Retail was incorporated on October 13, 2015, for the sole 

purpose of holding title to a retail unit (defined and discussed further below) within the 181 

Davenport property. 181 Retail has never owned any other assets, nor has it ever held any 

interest in the 181 Davenport Project, NCCI, or One8One. 

The BFI Loans to 2495159 Ontario Inc. and 181 Retail for the One Bloor Project 

9. In late 2016, I approached BFI to obtain financing for two purposes unrelated to the 181 

Davenport Project: 

(a) improvements to a retail unit located at 181 Davenport Road  to be used as a sales 

and presentation gallery (the “One Bloor Gallery”) for a development at 1 Bloor 

West in Toronto (the “One Bloor Project”); and 

(b) the purchase by 2495159 Ontario Inc. (“249”) of real property located at 14 

Dundonald Street in Toronto (the “Dundonald Property”) to be dedicated to the 

City of Toronto as parklands as part of the One Bloor Project. 249 is a single 

purpose corporation created solely for the purpose of holding the Dundonald 

Property. 
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10. Originally, David Sharpe (BFI’s CEO), Graham Marr (who held various posts at BFI over the 

years) and I discussed entering into a separate agreement for this new financing given that its 

purpose related to the One Bloor Project and not to the 181 Davenport Project. The framework 

for this new financing is set out in an email I sent to Mr. Marr on November 19, 2016, a copy of 

which is attached as Exhibit “R” to the Ray Affidavit. 

11. Subsequent to this email, Mr. Sharpe and Mr. Marr told me that BFI preferred to provide 

this new financing by way of an amending agreement for the Loan Agreement. They believed it 

would be easier and faster to advance the requested funding pursuant to an amendment, rather 

than a new loan agreement. I deferred to their preference. 

12. Consistent with this, on November 30, 2016, the parties entered into an amending 

agreement (the “Bloor-Related Agreement”) pursuant to which BFI advanced $6,556,500 (the 

“Bloor-Related Financing”), of which $2,500,000 was used for improvements to the One Bloor 

Gallery; $4,000,000 was used to purchase the Dundonald Property; and the remaining amount 

was used for legal fees. 

13. 249 and Mizrahi Inc. were identified as Borrowers for the limited purpose of the Bloor-

Related Financing. It was always intended that, upon repayment of the Bloor-Related Financing, 

249 and Mizrahi Inc. would be released as Borrowers. A copy of the Bloor-Related Agreement is 

attached as Exhibit “G” to the Ray Supplementary Affidavit. 

14. Pursuant to section 14 of the Bloor-Related Agreement, it was agreed that the Bloor-

Related Financing would be secured against a variety of assets, including the One Bloor Gallery 
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owned by 181 Retail, the Dundonald Property, and the “Accounts” as defined in section 18 of the 

agreement (collectively, the “Security”). The purpose of the Security was not to secure the Loan, 

which was already guaranteed, but rather to secure the Bloor-Related Financing. The intention 

and understanding of the parties was that, upon repayment of the Bloor-Related Financing, the 

Security would be discharged, and Mizrahi Inc. and 249 would be released as Borrowers. 

15. At the time of the Bloor-Related Agreement, 181 Retail did not own legal title to the One 

Bloor Gallery. It was party to an agreement of purchase and sale in respect of the One Bloor 

Gallery. KEB Hana Bank Canada (“KEB Bank”) advanced $4.5 million to close the purchase of the 

One Bloor Gallery in exchange for a first priority PPSA registration and a first mortgage 

registration against the One Bloor Gallery. 

16. The purchase and sale of the One Bloor Gallery did not close until 2018, at which time 181 

Retail executed a general security agreement in favour of BFI. BFI subsequently registered a 

second mortgage and completed a second PPSA registration against the One Bloor Gallery, as 

shown in Exhibit “I” to the Ray Affidavit. 

The $1.44 Million Payment to BFI in June 2018 

17. Mr. Ray correctly notes, at paragraph 21 of the Ray Affidavit, that there was a repayment 

of approximately $1,445,280 million to BFI in June 2018, made from the Accounts (as defined in 

the Bloor-Related Agreement). 

18. This payment was intended to be deducted from the balance of the Bloor-Related 

Financing. However, when it came time to repay the Bloor-Related Financing so that we could 

transfer the Dundonald Property to the City and discharge the One Bloor Gallery, Mr. Sharpe did 
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not want to deduct the $1,445,280 from the Bloor-Related Financing. Instead, he suggested that 

this amount be credited to a separate transaction, already in contemplation, related to 180 

Steeles Avenue West. I agreed to this, in part because we were under pressure to transfer the 

Dundonald Property and time was of the essence. At no time, though, was it ever intended by 

the parties that the Accounts would be used to secure the original Loan Agreement. It was always 

intended that the Security would be limited to the Bloor-Related Financing. 

Repayment of the Bloor-Related Financing 

19. By mid-2020, it was time for the One Bloor Project to transfer the Dundonald Property to 

the City of Toronto as dedicated parklands, free and clear of all encumbrances. As a result, the 

funds that had been advanced pursuant to the Bloor-Related Agreement needed to be repaid to 

BFI in order to obtain a discharge of the Security. 

20. On July 9, 2020, the sum of $10,062,593.99 (being the total amount of the Bloor-Related 

Financing plus accrued interest and fees) was repaid to BFI. It was understood that this 

repayment was a full repayment of the Bloor-Related Financing: 

(a) On June 22, 2020, Mr. Marr asked me by email if everything was “going according 

to plan with the payout”, i.e., the full repayment of the Bloor-Related Financing. I 

answered in the affirmative. A copy of these communications is attached to this 

affidavit as Exhibit “A”. 

(b) From March to June 2020, 249 and 181 Retail’s counsel, Harris Shaeffer LLP, 

communicated extensively with BFI’s counsel, Chaitons LLP, about the exact 

amount owed for the full repayment of the Bloor-Related Financing (taking into 
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account the daily interest owed on the sum). A copy of these communications is 

attached to this affidavit as Exhibit “B”. 

(c) On July 9, the date of the repayment, I wrote to Mr. Sharpe and Mr. Marr to advise 

that BFI “should be in funds today for both the [Dundonald Property] discharge 

and the [One Bloor Gallery]”. In his response, Mr. Sharpe confirmed this concluded 

the transaction concerning the Bloor-Related Financing: “Let’s get together soon 

and discuss our next project together.” My emphasis. He reiterated this in a 

follow-up message: “look forward to our next project”. Again, my emphasis. A 

copy of these communications is attached to this affidavit as Exhibit “C”. 

21. Based on these communications and my discussions with Mr. Sharpe and Mr. Marr, it was 

understood by all that the $10,062,593.99 repayment of the Bloor-Related Financing was for both 

the Dundonald Property and the One Bloor Gallery and that the repayment relieved 181 Retail, 

Mizrahi Inc. and 249 of their obligations arising from the Bloor-Related Agreement. 

22. Simultaneous with this repayment, BFI discharged the Security over the Dundonald 

Property. BFI also removed Mizrahi Inc. and 249 as Borrowers pursuant to an amending 

agreement dated December 31, 2020. A copy of this amendment is attached as Exhibit “J” to the 

Supplementary Ray Affidavit. To the best of my knowledge, this amendment, like the Loan 

Agreement and all its other amendments, was approved by BFI’s Credit Committee. 

23. Due to an oversight, BFI left signature lines for both 181 Retail and Soaring Developments 

on the December 2020 agreement. This was likely the result of BFI creating the December 2020 
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amending agreement from an earlier amending agreement that contained those signature lines 

and failing to remove them in the December 2020 agreement. 

24. In any event, I did not sign the December 2020 amending agreement for either of these 

entities because Soaring Developments no longer existed due to its 2015 amalgamation with 

One8One and 181 Retail was supposed to have been discharged in exchange for the repayment.  

25. In fact, although I initially signed a version of the December 2020 amending agreement 

for 249 and 181 Retail, as shown at Exhibit “AA” to the Ray Affidavit, Mr. Marr told me that that 

version had the wrong date on it and he sent a revised version of the agreement, as shown at 

Exhibit “BB” to the Ray Affidavit. By that time, I realized that I had accidentally signed for 249 and 

181 Retail. I explained to Mr. Sharpe and Mr. Graham that I would not be signing for 249 or 181 

Retail for the reasons given above. Neither Mr. Sharpe nor Mr. Graham disputed my rationale. 

As a result, I left those signature lines blank. 

Discharge for 181 Retail not Obtained due to Oversight 

26. In summer 2020, there was urgency in obtaining the discharge in respect of the 

Dundonald Property due to significant time pressures imposed by the City of Toronto in 

connection with the transfer of the property as dedicated parklands. As a result, the parties and 

their lawyers were focussed on discharging the Security in respect of the Dundonald Property.  

27. Overlooked, in this urgency, was the discharge for 181 Retail in respect of the One Bloor 

Gallery. This came to my attention on April 21, 2021, when a representative from KEB Bank, which 

held and still holds the first security over the One Bloor Gallery, sent me an email inquiry about 

the status of the charge registered in favour of BFI. I forwarded this inquiry to Mr. Marr on the 
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same day given that it was always the intention of the parties and their lawyers that the security 

in respect of the One Bloor Gallery would be discharged as part of the repayment of the Bloor-

Related Financing. 

28. Two days later, April 23, I contacted Mr. Sharpe and Mr. Marr about the discharge issue, 

and they both verbally confirmed that the registration against 181 Retail would be discharged. 

29.  Immediately after receiving this confirmation, I sent an email responding to KEB Bank’s 

inquiry and stated: “There is no default with Bridging Finance Inc. I have spoken to Bridging 

Finance and they will be deleting the registered mortgage charge off title of the property next 

week.” By “they”, I was referring to Mr. Sharpe and Mr. Marr, and by “property”, I was referring 

to the One Bloor Gallery. A copy of an email thread containing this email is attached as Exhibit 

“D”. 

30. That same day, Mr. Marr sent an email to me in which he confirmed his intention to speak 

with “Phil”, who is Phil Taylor at Chaitons, then counsel for BFI. A copy of this email is attached 

as Exhibit “E”. I understood from this that Mr. Marr would be instructing Mr. Taylor to discharge 

the security over the One Bloor Gallery. 

31. Unfortunately, the registration against 181 Retail was not discharged prior to April 30, 

2021, when PwC was appointed as receiver over BFI. 

32. This was, in part, because Mr. Taylor had planned to effect the discharge on Friday, April 

30, but he ultimately did not attend the office that day and instead went to the cottage for the 
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weekend with the intent of attending to the matter the following Monday, May 3. Unfortunately, 

in the intervening period, PwC was appointed as receiver over BFI. 

33. In the wake of PwC’s appointment, a tele-conference was convened between me, Mr. 

Taylor, and Phil Rimer of Dentons Canada LLP, who acts as counsel to various Mizrahi entities. 

During that tele-conference, Mr. Taylor: 

(a) confirmed that Mr. Marr had instructed him to discharge the registration against 

181 Retail and that Mr. Marr had advised PwC of this fact; 

(b) said that the discharge of the registration against 181 Retail was in progress and 

that PwC was aware of this fact; and 

(c) explained that the delay in discharging the registration against 181 Retail was, in 

part, due to the closing of another transaction. 

34. I have an audio recording of this tele-conference that can be made available upon 

request. 

35. On May 4, just after PwC was appointed as receiver, I communicated by email with KEB 

Bank about BFI’s failure to discharge the mortgage in time. I copied Mr. Taylor on this email. I 

wrote that BFI’s counsel “were instructed by Bridging Finance approximately 10 days ago to 

remove the 2nd mortgage charge position off title, and their counsel copied here had drafted the 

mortgage discharge documents, etc to provide a copy of the discharge as well.” Mr. Taylor did 

not dispute this. This email is contained in Exhibit “D”. 
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36. On May 11, I confirmed again that “we were in the process with Bridging’s counsel Philip 

Taylor copied here to have the registration deleted”. As indicated, Mr. Taylor was copied on this 

email. Again, Mr. Taylor did not dispute this. This is contained in Exhibit “D”. 

37. On May 14, Mr. Rimer wrote to KEB Bank to confirm his understanding that the mortgage 

should have been discharged: 

The loan relating to the 181 Davenport ( 1 Bloor Sales Gallery,) was to have been 
discharged. However the discharge was not completed as a consequence of the 
intervening Court appointment of PwC as Receiver of BFI. Indeed Chaitons LLP, BFI 
counsel, has confirmed to the undersigned (and had previously advised our client,) 
that the security was to have been discharged but same was not completed once 
PwC was appointed Receiver. We further understand that Mr. Mizrahi has had 
initial conversations with PwC to arrange for the discharge of the BFI security 
which we confirm remains subordinate to the security interest in favour of KEB 
Hana. 

38. This email is contained in Exhibit “D”. 

Security over 181 Retail Should be Discharged 

39. At all material times, Mr. Sharpe and Mr. Marr repeatedly confirmed that 181 Retail 

would be discharged upon repayment of the Bloor-Related Financing, plus accrued interest and 

fees. There is no dispute that the Bloor-Related Financing was paid back in full. This should have 

resulted in the Security registered against 181 Retail being discharged fully, as it was with respect 

to 249.  

40. I have since requested PWC to discharge 181 Retail. However, it has refused to do so 

notwithstanding that there is no indebtedness owed by 181 Retail to BFI. Instead, PWC seeks the 
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appointment of a receiver to 181 Retail’s detriment and to the detriment of the secured first 

lender, KEB Bank. 

41. I respectfully request this Honourable Court to direct PWC to discharge BFI’s security 

registration over the One Bloor Gallery and to dismiss its application for the appointment of a 

receiver over 181 Retail. 

The “Cerieco Claim” 

42. Paragraphs 81–86 of the Ray Affidavit discuss a separate matter, referred to as the 

“Cerieco Claim”, concerning a BFI investment fund’s guarantee of an approximately $213 million 

loan in respect of the One Bloor Project made by the plaintiff in that matter, Cerieco Canada 

Corp. The Ray Affidavit correctly states that Cerieco alleges that the BFI guarantor was improperly 

released from its guarantee and that Cerieco is challenging the validity of that release. 

43. I am a defendant to the Cerieco Claim. The Bridging Receiver is not a party. No defences 

have been delivered yet because a motion to stay or dismiss the action is currently under reserve 

with Justice Kimmel. In the event I must deliver a defence, my defence may state that the release 

of the BFI guarantor is not effective because it was premised on the closing of a transaction 

wherein a holding company of mine would buy out the interest of my partner in the One Bloor 

Project, Jenny Coco (and family). (We each, respectively, through our holding companies own 

50% of the Project.) That transaction has not closed, and Ms. Coco no longer appears interested 

in closing it. 
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SWORN remotely by Sam Mizrahi at the City 
of Toronto in the Province of Ontario before 
me on October 13, 2022 in accordance with 
O. Reg. 431/20, Administering Oath or 
Declaration Remotely. 

 

 

Commissioner for Taking Affidavits 
(or as may be) 

 

 SAM MIZRAHI 

David Postel
(LSO# 78102E)
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THIS IS EXHIBIT “A” TO THE AFFIDAVIT OF SAM MIZRAHI  
SWORN REMOTELY BEFORE ME ON OCTOBER 13, 2022 

 
 

_______________________________________ 
A Commissioner etc. 

  

David Postel (LSO# 78102E)
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11/11/21, 3:40 PM ML]UaKL DeYeORSPeQWV MaLO - RE: PKLOLS CKaLWRQ 14 DXQdRQaOd

KWWSV://PaLO.JRRJOe.cRP/PaLO/X/1/?LN=9166e4c78c&YLeZ=SW&VeaUcK=aOO&SeUPWKLd=WKUead-f%3A1670233300990617106%7CPVJ-f%3A1670250110595822702&VL« 1/2

RE: PhiliS ChaiWon 14 DXndonald 
1 PHVVaJH

GUaham MaUU <GMaUU@bULGJLQJILQaQFH.Fa> MRQ, JXQ 22, 2020 aW 9:10 PM
TR: SaP ML]UaKL <VaP@PL]UaKLGHYHORSPHQWV.Fa>

TKaQNV, SaP ± aQG VaPH WR \RX

 

GUaKaP MaUU, CPA, CA, CFA

SeQLRU MaQaJLQJ DLUecWRU _ BULdgLQg FLQaQce IQc.

77 KLQJ SW W, SXLWe 2925 _ TRURQWR _ ON _ M5K 1K7

T: (416) 777-1794 _ C: (416) 906-0395

E: JPaUU@bULdJLQJILQaQce.ca

 

FUom: SaP ML]UaKL <VaP@PL]UaKLGHYHORSPHQWV.Fa> 
SenW: JXQH 22, 2020 4:46 PM 
To: GUaKaP MaUU <GMaUU@bULGJLQJILQaQFH.Fa> 
SXbjecW: RH: PKLOLS CKaLWRQ 14 DXQGRQaOG

 

YHV, WKaQNV GUaKaP. 

 

HaSS\ BHOaWHG IaWKHUV Ga\ b\ WKH Za\. 

Sam Mi]rahi  
President

125 HD]HOWRQ AYHQXH  
TRURQWR, OQWDULR M5R 2E4

T. 416.922.4200 e[W.4210  
C. 416.818.5288  
F. 1.866.300.0219  
E. Sam@Mi]rahiDeYelopmenWV.ca

ZZZ.Mi]rahiDeYelopmenWV.ca

OQ JXQ 22, 2020, aW 4:44 PM, GUaKaP MaUU <GMaUU@bULGJLQJILQaQFH.Fa> ZURWH:

 

HL SaP, \HV, ZLOO KaYH LW GRQH IRU AM. JXVW FLUFXOaWLQJ P\ XSGaWH PHPR WKLV HYHQLQJ aQG \RX VKRXOG KaYH LW LQ
KaQG b\ PRUQLQJ. EYHU\WKLQJ HOVH JRLQJ aFFRUGLQJ WR SOa\ ZLWK WKH Sa\RXW?
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11/11/21, 3:40 PM ML]UaKL DeYeORSPeQWV MaLO - RE: PKLOLS CKaLWRQ 14 DXQdRQaOd

KWWSV://PaLO.JRRJOe.cRP/PaLO/X/1/?LN=9166e4c78c&YLeZ=SW&VeaUcK=aOO&SeUPWKLd=WKUead-f%3A1670233300990617106%7CPVJ-f%3A1670250110595822702&VL« 2/2

GUaKaP MaUU, CPA, CA, CFA

SeQLRU MaQaJLQJ DLUecWRU _ BULdgLQg FLQaQce IQc.

77 KLQJ SW W, SXLWe 2925 _ TRURQWR _ ON _ M5K 1K7

T: (416) 777-1794 _ C: (416) 906-0395

E: JPaUU@bULdJLQJILQaQce.ca

 

FUom: SaP ML]UaKL <VaP@PL]UaKLGHYHORSPHQWV.Fa>  
SenW: JXQH 22, 2020 4:43 PM 
To: GUaKaP MaUU <GMaUU@bULGJLQJILQaQFH.Fa> 
SXbjecW: PKLOLS CKaLWRQ 14 DXQGRQaOG 

 

HL GUaKaP, 

 

JXVW a IULHQGO\ UHPLQGHU WR KaYH PKLOLS AW CKaLWRQV WR VHQG WR HaUULV SKHaIIHU WKH UHYLVHG XSGaWHG GLVFKaUJH
VWaWHPHQW. TKaQNV. 

Sam Mi]rahi  
President

125 Ha]elWRQ AYeQXe  
TRURQWR, OQWDULR M5R 2E4 

T. 416.922.4200 e[W.4210  
C. 416.818.5288  
F. 1.866.300.0219  
E. Sam@Mi]rahiDeYelopmenWV.ca

ZZZ.Mi]rahiDeYelopmenWV.ca
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THIS IS EXHIBIT “B” TO THE AFFIDAVIT OF SAM MIZRAHI  
SWORN REMOTELY BEFORE ME ON OCTOBER 13, 2022 

 
 

_______________________________________ 
A Commissioner etc. 

  

David Postel (LSO# 78102E)
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From: Philip L. Taylor [mailto:Philip@chaitons.com] 
Sent: June 30, 2020 12:26 PM
To: Melissa McKenzie; Jeffrey Silver
Cc: Denise Borzi; Jeffrey Silver
Subject: RE: BRIDGING FINANCE INC. loan to 2495159 Ontario Inc.-14 Dundonald Street, Toronto,
Ontario
 
I have confirmed with BFI that you can add another 2 days per diem if after 2pm today (as tomorrow
is a holiday). So it would be $10,039,552.37 CAD plus 7 days at $3,291.66  for $23,041.62 for a total
of $10,062,593.99 to BFI plus our legal fees. Please let us know once funds are wired.
 
 
 

Philip L. Taylor | Partner*
*Denotes Professional Corporation
Chaitons LLP | T: 416.218.1125
 

 

From: Melissa McKenzie <mmckenzie@harris-sheaffer.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 30, 2020 11:58 AM
To: Philip L. Taylor <Philip@chaitons.com>; Jeffrey Silver <jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com>
Cc: Denise Borzi <Denise@chaitons.com>; Jeffrey Silver <jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com>
Subject: RE: BRIDGING FINANCE INC. loan to 2495159 Ontario Inc.-14 Dundonald Street, Toronto,
Ontario
 
Hi
 
Can you please provide an updated discharge amount as of today, together with the per diem
amount.
Thanks.
 

From: Melissa McKenzie 
Sent: June 30, 2020 10:10 AM
To: 'Philip L. Taylor'; Jeffrey Silver
Cc: Denise Borzi; Jeffrey Silver
Subject: RE: BRIDGING FINANCE INC. loan to 2495159 Ontario Inc.-14 Dundonald Street, Toronto,
Ontario
 B-1-23B-1-23
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I will ask Jeff and get back to you.
 

From: Philip L. Taylor [mailto:Philip@chaitons.com] 
Sent: June 30, 2020 7:15 AM
To: Melissa McKenzie; Jeffrey Silver
Cc: Denise Borzi; Jeffrey Silver
Subject: RE: BRIDGING FINANCE INC. loan to 2495159 Ontario Inc.-14 Dundonald Street, Toronto,
Ontario
 
Further to my note below, please advise as to the status of this matter.
 
 

Philip L. Taylor | Partner*
*Denotes Professional Corporation
Chaitons LLP | T: 416.218.1125
 

 

From: Philip L. Taylor <Philip@chaitons.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 29, 2020 8:57 AM
To: Melissa McKenzie <mmckenzie@harris-sheaffer.com>; Jeffrey Silver <jsilver@harris-
sheaffer.com>
Cc: Denise Borzi <Denise@chaitons.com>; Jeffrey Silver <jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com>
Subject: RE: BRIDGING FINANCE INC. loan to 2495159 Ontario Inc.-14 Dundonald Street, Toronto,
Ontario
 
Please advise as to status and if you still anticipate funds being wired by 2pm today.
Thanks,
 
 
 

Philip L. Taylor | Partner*
*Denotes Professional Corporation
Chaitons LLP | T: 416.218.1125
 

 

From: Philip L. Taylor <Philip@chaitons.com> 
Sent: Friday, June 26, 2020 3:32 PM
To: Melissa McKenzie <mmckenzie@harris-sheaffer.com>; Jeffrey Silver <jsilver@harris-
sheaffer.com>
Cc: Denise Borzi <Denise@chaitons.com>; Jeffrey Silver <jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com>
Subject: RE: BRIDGING FINANCE INC. loan to 2495159 Ontario Inc.-14 Dundonald Street, Toronto,
Ontario

B-1-24B-1-24

B-1-69B-1-69

mailto:Philip@chaitons.com
mailto:Philip@chaitons.com
mailto:mmckenzie@harris-sheaffer.com
mailto:jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com
mailto:jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com
mailto:Denise@chaitons.com
mailto:jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com
mailto:Philip@chaitons.com
mailto:mmckenzie@harris-sheaffer.com
mailto:jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com
mailto:jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com
mailto:Denise@chaitons.com
mailto:jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com


ccd37e7654214fae9473118cde0f203d-3

 
No problem.
Pt
 
 
 

Philip L. Taylor | Partner*
*Denotes Professional Corporation
Chaitons LLP | T: 416.218.1125
 

 

From: Melissa McKenzie <mmckenzie@harris-sheaffer.com> 
Sent: Friday, June 26, 2020 3:31 PM
To: Philip L. Taylor <Philip@chaitons.com>; Jeffrey Silver <jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com>
Cc: Denise Borzi <Denise@chaitons.com>; Jeffrey Silver <jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com>
Subject: RE: BRIDGING FINANCE INC. loan to 2495159 Ontario Inc.-14 Dundonald Street, Toronto,
Ontario
 
Thanks
Sorry about that I forgot we had it J
 

From: Philip L. Taylor [mailto:Philip@chaitons.com] 
Sent: June 26, 2020 3:30 PM
To: Melissa McKenzie; Jeffrey Silver
Cc: Denise Borzi; Jeffrey Silver
Subject: RE: BRIDGING FINANCE INC. loan to 2495159 Ontario Inc.-14 Dundonald Street, Toronto,
Ontario
 
Graham Marr.
pt
 
 

Philip L. Taylor | Partner*
*Denotes Professional Corporation
Chaitons LLP | T: 416.218.1125
 

 

From: Melissa McKenzie <mmckenzie@harris-sheaffer.com> 
Sent: Friday, June 26, 2020 3:30 PM
To: Philip L. Taylor <Philip@chaitons.com>; Jeffrey Silver <jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com>
Cc: Denise Borzi <Denise@chaitons.com>; Jeffrey Silver <jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com>
Subject: RE: BRIDGING FINANCE INC. loan to 2495159 Ontario Inc.-14 Dundonald Street, Toronto,
Ontario
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Sorry that is correct
My apologies
Who signed I can’t read the signature
 

From: Philip L. Taylor [mailto:Philip@chaitons.com] 
Sent: June 26, 2020 3:29 PM
To: Melissa McKenzie; Jeffrey Silver
Cc: Denise Borzi; Jeffrey Silver
Subject: RE: BRIDGING FINANCE INC. loan to 2495159 Ontario Inc.-14 Dundonald Street, Toronto,
Ontario
 
Didn’t you prepare it? It is not my form of A&D…
 
 
 

Philip L. Taylor | Partner*
*Denotes Professional Corporation
Chaitons LLP | T: 416.218.1125
 

 

From: Melissa McKenzie <mmckenzie@harris-sheaffer.com> 
Sent: Friday, June 26, 2020 3:24 PM
To: Philip L. Taylor <Philip@chaitons.com>; Jeffrey Silver <jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com>
Cc: Denise Borzi <Denise@chaitons.com>; Jeffrey Silver <jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com>
Subject: RE: BRIDGING FINANCE INC. loan to 2495159 Ontario Inc.-14 Dundonald Street, Toronto,
Ontario
 
Thank you
Would you be able to message the discharge to me in Teraview and not sign until you have the
funds?
 

From: Philip L. Taylor [mailto:Philip@chaitons.com] 
Sent: June 26, 2020 3:16 PM
To: Melissa McKenzie; Jeffrey Silver
Cc: Denise Borzi; Jeffrey Silver
Subject: RE: BRIDGING FINANCE INC. loan to 2495159 Ontario Inc.-14 Dundonald Street, Toronto,
Ontario
 
I am not at my desk and will be slow to reply. See attached in escrow pending BFI confirming receipt
of funds. As it is after 2, you need to add the per diem of $3,291.66 (to be clear per day) until
Monday. If it will be after 2 Monday, you need to contact us for further instructions. Our fees from
Dec to date are  $1,350 plus HST for a total of $1,525.50. Please let us know when the wires are
done and we will follow-up with BFI so you can register.
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Philip L. Taylor | Partner*
*Denotes Professional Corporation
Chaitons LLP | T: 416.218.1125
 

 

From: Melissa McKenzie <mmckenzie@harris-sheaffer.com> 
Sent: Friday, June 26, 2020 3:06 PM
To: Jeffrey Silver <jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com>; Philip L. Taylor <Philip@chaitons.com>
Cc: Denise Borzi <Denise@chaitons.com>; Jeffrey Silver <jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com>
Subject: RE: BRIDGING FINANCE INC. loan to 2495159 Ontario Inc.-14 Dundonald Street, Toronto,
Ontario
 
Can you please message me the Discharge in Teraview.
Upon receipt of the funds you can sign the Discharge.
 
Please confirm.
 
Thanks.
 

From: Melissa McKenzie 
Sent: June 26, 2020 2:47 PM
To: Jeffrey Silver; Philip L. Taylor
Cc: Denise Borzi; Jeffery Silver
Subject: RE: BRIDGING FINANCE INC. loan to 2495159 Ontario Inc.-14 Dundonald Street, Toronto,
Ontario
Importance: High
 
Sorry is the per diem per day from June 25 or do you mean it is included until Monday.  We are
hoping to do this today.
Do you have a signed copy of the Discharge.
Please get back to us ASAP as we want to start today.
 
We will advance the funds directly to Bridging non the understanding that you have the Discharge.
 
Please let us know your legal fees.
 
Thanks.
 

From: Jeffrey Silver 
Sent: June 26, 2020 2:24 PM
To: Philip L. Taylor
Cc: Melissa McKenzie; Denise Borzi
Subject: Re: BRIDGING FINANCE INC. loan to 2495159 Ontario Inc.-14 Dundonald Street, Toronto,
Ontario
 
Hi Phil
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We have to try and coordinate the closing and pay out with you. Melissa who I am copying will also
hopefully assist. 
 
I have not been in contact with you directly on this but can you let me know if you have the
executed discharge in hand. Thinking that if all goes as planned funds would be wired as per your
message and we coordinate on the registration of the discharge. 
 
I am remote and actually on the road now and will be in further contact with Melissa. Let me have
any suggestions or comments. 
 
Jeff

Sent from my iPhone
 

On Jun 24, 2020, at 8:56 PM, Philip L. Taylor <Philip@chaitons.com> wrote:

﻿
Assuming the payment is received tomorrow (June 25th) the payout will be $10,039,552.37
CAD plus $3,291.66 per diem from 2:00pm valid until Monday plus legal fees TBD. The
BFI wire information is attached. Denise will forward our wire information. I can have
the A&D by noon. What escrow arrangements are proposed?
 
 
 
 
 
 

Philip L. Taylor | Partner*
*Denotes Professional Corporation
Chaitons LLP | T: 416.218.1125
 

 

From: Melissa McKenzie <mmckenzie@harris-sheaffer.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 22, 2020 4:17 PM
To: Philip L. Taylor <Philip@chaitons.com>
Cc: Denise Borzi <Denise@chaitons.com>; Jeffrey Silver <jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com>
Subject: RE: BRIDGING FINANCE INC. loan to 2495159 Ontario Inc.-14 Dundonald
Street, Toronto, Ontario
 
Hi
 
Can you please confirm the required amount as of today’s date.
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Hope you are both doing well.
 
Thanks so much.
 

From: Philip L. Taylor [mailto:Philip@chaitons.com] 
Sent: April 2, 2020 3:31 PM
To: Melissa McKenzie
Cc: Melissa McKenzie; Denise Borzi
Subject: FW: BRIDGING FINANCE INC. loan to 2495159 Ontario Inc.-14 Dundonald Street,
Toronto, Ontario
 
Melissa – the amount required for a discharge will be $15,000,000. Please let us know
the anticipated closing date.
Thanks,
Pt
 
 

Philip L. Taylor
Partner | Chaitons LLP | Tel: 416.218.1125

From: Denise Borzi <Denise@chaitons.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 1, 2020 8:03 AM
To: Philip L. Taylor <Philip@chaitons.com>
Subject: FW: BRIDGING FINANCE INC. loan to 2495159 Ontario Inc.-14 Dundonald
Street, Toronto, Ontario
 
 
 

Denise Borzi
Law Clerk/Assistant to Philip Taylor and Katharine Ho | Chaitons LLP | Tel:
416.218.1755

From: Melissa McKenzie <mmckenzie@harris-sheaffer.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 31, 2020 4:21 PM
To: Denise Borzi <Denise@chaitons.com>
Cc: Jeffrey Silver <jsilver@harris-sheaffer.com>
Subject: BRIDGING FINANCE INC. loan to 2495159 Ontario Inc.-14 Dundonald Street,
Toronto, Ontario
 
Hi Denise
 
We are the solicitors for 2495159 Ontario Inc.  In this regard, our client is conveying the
above-noted Property to the City of Toronto.   A copy of the Transfer is enclosed for
your records.  In connection with the conveyance, the City requires a Discharge of your
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clients Charge.  In this regard, I am enclosing an Acknowledgement and Direction in
connection with the Discharge to be signed and returned to us upon receipt of any
amounts owing.  Please provide us with your Discharge Statement for Discharge
purposes.  It can be currently dated. 
 
We look forward to hearing from you.
 
Thanks.
 
 
 

<image001.jpg>

 
Melissa McKenzie
Law Clerk
Tel.       (416) 250-2853
Email:          mmckenzie@harris-sheaffer.com
Yonge Corporate Centre
4100 Yonge Street, Suite 610, Toronto, ON  M2P 2B5
Tel.:(416) 250-5800
Fax:(416) 250-5300
www.harris-sheaffer.com

 
One of Canada’s top 5 boutique commercial real estate firms as ranked by Canadian Lawyer Magazine
 
If you wish to be removed from any future communication from Harris Sheaffer LLP, please send a blank email to
unsubscribe@harris-sheaffer.com and you will be removed from future email correspondence within 10 business
days.
 
IMPORTANT NOTICE: This email communication is confidential and legally privileged. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify me at the telephone number shown above or by return email and delete this
communication and any copy immediately. Thank you.

 
 
<BIF CAD wire instructions.pdf>
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THIS IS EXHIBIT “C” TO THE AFFIDAVIT OF SAM MIZRAHI  
SWORN REMOTELY BEFORE ME ON OCTOBER 13, 2022 

 
 

_______________________________________ 
A Commissioner etc. 

  

David Postel (LSO# 78102E)

B-1-31B-1-31

B-1-76B-1-76



a84a50043c1d421e9690cd0685b77162a84a50043c1d421e9690cd0685b77162-1

11/17/21, 2:44 PM ML]UaKL DeYeORSPeQWV MaLO - Re: DLVcKaUge

KWWSV://PaLO.gRRgOe.cRP/PaLO/X/1/?LN=9166e4c78c&YLeZ=SW&VeaUcK=aOO&SeUPWKLd=WKUead-f%3A1670505647712155968%7CPVg-f%3A1671777155639954350&VL« 1/3

Re: DLVcKaUge 
1 PHVVDJH

DaYid ShaUSe <GVKDUSH@EULGJLQJILQDQFH.FD>
TR: SDP ML]UDKL <VDP@PL]UDKLGHYHORSPHQWV.FD>
CF: GUDKDP MDUU <GMDUU@EULGJLQJILQDQFH.FD>

TKDQNV SDP, \RXU IULHQGVKLS LV VR DSSUHFLDWHG. AOO WKH YHU\ EHVW WR \RX DQG IDPLO\ DQG ORRN IRUZDUG WR GLVFXVVLQJ RXU QH[W SURMHFW.

DDYLG 

DaYLd SKaUSH, //B, //0, 0BA

Chief Executive Officer | BULdJLQJ FLQaQcH IQc.
77 King St W, Suite 2925 | Toronto | ON | M5K 1K7
C: (647) 981 5658
Web: www.bridgingfinance.ca
Canada¶s Premier Private Debt Provider

OQ JXO 9, 2020, DW 5:34 PM, SDP ML]UDKL <VDP@PL]UDKLGHYHORSPHQWV.FD> ZURWH: 

  M\ SOHDVXUH DDYLG, DQG WKDQN \RX DJDLQ IRU \RXU IULHQGVKLS DQG FRQWLQXHG VXSSRUW. 

APHQ! TR RXU QH[W SURMHFW WRJHWKHU. I ZLOO JHW WKLV SXW WRJHWKHU VRRQ DQG ORRN IRUZDUG WR JHWWLQJ WRJHWKHU. 

WH DUH JHWWLQJ 181 DDYHQSRUW PH FORVHG DV ZHOO VKRUWO\ WKLV PRQWK DQG JHWWLQJ \RX IXQGV IRU WKDW DV ZHOO. 

WLVKLQJ \RX DQG \RXU IDPLO\ FRQWLQXHG JRRG KHDOWK.  
Sam Mi]rahi  
President
125 HD]HOWRQ AYHQXH  
TRURnWR, OnWaUiR M5R 2E4

T.¬416.922.4200 H[W.4210  
C.¬416.818.5288  
F.¬1.866.300.0219  
E.¬Sam@Mi]rahiDeYelopmenWV.ca
ZZZ.Mi]rahiDeYelopmenWV.ca

OQ JXO 9, 2020, DW 5:32 PM, DDYLG SKDUSH <GVKDUSH@EULGJLQJILQDQFH.FD> ZURWH:

TKDQNV SDP! LHW¶V JHW WRJHWKHU VRRQ DQG GLVFXVV RXU QH[W SURMHFW WRJHWKHU.

DDYLG 

DaYLd SKaUSH, //B, //0, 0BA

Chief Executive Officer | BULdJLQJ FLQaQcH IQc.
77 King St W, Suite 2925 | Toronto | ON | M5K 1K7
C: (647) 981 5658
Web: www.bridgingfinance.ca
Canada¶s Premier Private Debt Provider

OQ JXO 9, 2020, DW 5:06 PM, SDP ML]UDKL <VDP@PL]UDKLGHYHORSPHQWV.FD> ZURWH: 

  GRRG DIWHUQRRQ DDYLG DQG GUDKDP, 

JXVW ZDQWHG WR OHW \RX NQRZ WKDW WZR ZLUHV ZHUH VHQW WR \RXU DFFRXQW. <RX VKRXOG EH LQ IXQGV WRGD\ IRU ERWK WKH 14 DXQGRQDOG GLVFKDUJH DQG WKH SUHVHQWDWLRQ JDOOHU\ DV ZH
DIWHUQRRQ IRU WKH SHU GLHP LQWHUHVW. 

TKDQN \RX DJDLQ DQG ZLVKLQJ \RX D JUHDW DIWHUQRRQ.  
Sam Mi]rahi  
President
125 HD]HOWRQ AYHQXH  
TRURnWR, OnWaUiR M5R 2E4

T.¬416.922.4200 H[W.4210  
C.¬416.818.5288  
F.¬1.866.300.0219  
E.¬Sam@Mi]rahiDeYelopmenWV.ca
ZZZ.Mi]rahiDeYelopmenWV.ca

OQ JXQ 30, 2020, DW 9:49 AM, DDYLG SKDUSH <GVKDUSH@EULGJLQJILQDQFH.FD> ZURWH:

TKDQNV SDP, I JUHDWO\ DSSUHFLDWH DOO RI \RXU HIIRUWV DQG IULHQGVKLS.

POHDVH NHHS XV XSGDWHG,

DDYLG  

DaYLd SKaUSH, //B, //0, 0BA

Chief Executive Officer | BULdJLQJ FLQaQcH IQc.
77 King St W, Suite 2925 | Toronto | ON | M5K 1K7
C: (647) 981 5658
Web: www.bridgingfinance.ca
Canada¶s Premier Private Debt Provider

OQ JXQ 30, 2020, DW 9:36 AM, SDP ML]UDKL <VDP@PL]UDKLGHYHORSPHQWV.FD> ZURWH: 

  GRRG PRUQLQJ DDYLG, I DP SXVKLQJ WKLV WKURXJK DV IDVW DV SRVVLEOH DQG KDYH QDYLJDWHG HYHU\ REVWDFOH WKDW KDV EHHQ SXW LQ IURQW RI PH. AV \RX NQRZ, IWV EHH
KDV GHOD\HG WKLV IRU PRQWKV, DV I ZRXOG KDYH WKLV FRPSOHWHG 30-45 GD\V DJR, LI LW ZDV QRW IRU KHU GHOD\V DQG GLVUXSWLRQ. I KDYH KDG WR JR WR AUELWUDWLRQ ZLWK KH
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11/17/21, 2:44 PM ML]UaKL DeYeORSPeQWV MaLO - Re: DLVcKaUge

KWWSV://PaLO.gRRgOe.cRP/PaLO/X/1/?LN=9166e4c78c&YLeZ=SW&VeaUcK=aOO&SeUPWKLd=WKUead-f%3A1670505647712155968%7CPVg-f%3A1671777155639954350&VL« 2/3

DQG WKDW WRRN PRQWKV DQG FRVWV DV ZHOO. 

TKDQN \RX IRU \RXU FRQWLQXHG VXSSRUW DQG IULHQGVKLS.  
Sam Mi]rahi  
President
125 HD]HOWRQ AYHQXH  
TRURnWR, OnWaUiR M5R 2E4

T.¬416.922.4200 H[W.4210  
C.¬416.818.5288  
F.¬1.866.300.0219  
E.¬Sam@Mi]rahiDeYelopmenWV.ca
ZZZ.Mi]rahiDeYelopmenWV.ca

OQ JXQ 30, 2020, DW 6:31 AM, DDYLG SKDUSH <GVKDUSH@EULGJLQJILQDQFH.FD> ZURWH:

SaP, SOeaVe PaNe iW WhiV ZeeN. I NQRZ WheUe aUe aOZa\V chaOOeQgeV aQd Ze VWeSSed XS aQd VXSSRUW \RX aQd \RXU bXViQeVV. POeaVe WU\ aQd SXVh WhURXgh WheVe RbV

ThaQN \RX,

DaYid 

DaYLd SKaUSH, //B, //0, 0BA

Chief Executive Officer | BULdJLQJ FLQaQcH IQc.
77 King St W, Suite 2925 | Toronto | ON | M5K 1K7
C: (647) 981 5658
Web: www.bridgingfinance.ca
Canada¶s Premier Private Debt Provider

On Jun 29, 2020, at 10:00 PM, Sam Mizrahi <sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca> wrote: 

  I’m trying for this week. Worse case next week.  

Sincerel\,

Sam Mi]rahi   
President
125 HD]HOWRQ AYHQXH  
7RURQWR, 2QWDULR M55 2E4¬

T.¬416.922.4200 H[W.4210¬¬ 
C.¬416.818.5288¬¬ 
F.¬1.866.300.0219¬¬ 
E.¬Sam@Mi]rahiDeYelopmenWV.ca¬¬ 
ZZZ.Mi]rahiDeYelopmenWV.ca 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: All informaWion conWained herein is for Whe e[clXsiYe confidenWial Xse of Whe
inWended recipienW. If \oX are noW Whe inWended recipienW, please do noW read, disWribXWe or Wake acWion in relianc
Xpon Whis message. If \oX haYe receiYed Whis message in error, please noWif\ Whe sender immediaWel\ and prom
deleWe Whis message and all iWs aWWachmenWs from \oXr compXWer s\sWem.

On Jun 29, 2020, at 9:03 PM, Graham Marr <GMarr@bridgingfinance.ca> wrote: 

Thanks Sam
Is there a chance this falls to next week or can we make it happen this week?

Graham Marr, CPA, CA, CFA
Senior Managing Director | Bridging Finance Inc.
77 King St W, Suite 2925 | Toronto | ON | M5K 1K7
T: (416) 777-1794 | C: (416) 906-0395
E: gmarr@bridgingfinance.ca
www.bridgingfinance.ca
Canada’s Premier Private Debt Provider

FURP:¬SaP ML]UaKL <Vam@mi]UahideYelRSmenWV.ca> 
SeQW:¬MRQGa\, JXQH 29, 2020 9:33:20 AM 
TR:¬GUaKaP MaUU <GMaUU@bUidgingfinance.ca> 
Cc:¬DaYLG SKaUSH <dVhaUSe@bUidgingfinance.ca> 
SXbMecW:¬RH: DLVFKaUJH
 
Will advise as soon as I receive confirmation from Altus and the bank. Altus has to release their report and Maria Jenny’s person has held it up. I am
working on it this week to get funds released now that Jenny signed the agreement late Friday afternoon which delayed everything as well.  

Sincerel\,

Sam Mi]rahi   
President
125 HD]HOWRQ AYHQXH  
7RURQWR, 2QWDULR M55 2E4¬

T.¬416.922.4200 H[W.4210¬¬ 
C.¬416.818.5288¬¬ 
F.¬1.866.300.0219¬¬ 
E.¬Sam@Mi]rahiDeYelopmenWV.ca¬¬ 
ZZZ.Mi]rahiDeYelopmenWV.ca B-1-33B-1-33

B-1-78B-1-78
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11/17/21, 2:44 PM ML]UaKL DeYeORSPeQWV MaLO - Re: DLVcKaUge

KWWSV://PaLO.gRRgOe.cRP/PaLO/X/1/?LN=9166e4c78c&YLeZ=SW&VeaUcK=aOO&SeUPWKLd=WKUead-f%3A1670505647712155968%7CPVg-f%3A1671777155639954350&VL« 3/3

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: All informaWion conWained herein is for Whe e[clXsiYe confidenWial Xse of Whe
inWended recipienW. If \oX are noW Whe inWended recipienW, please do noW read, disWribXWe or Wake acWion in
reliance Xpon Whis message. If \oX haYe receiYed Whis message in error, please noWif\ Whe sender
immediaWel\ and prompWl\ deleWe Whis message and all iWs aWWachmenWs from \oXr compXWer s\sWem.

On Jun 29, 2020, at 8:41 AM, Graham Marr <GMarr@bridgingfinance.ca> wrote: 

HL SaP, KRSH \RX KaG a QLFH ZHHNHQG. JXVW ZaQWHG WR WRXFK baVH RQ WLPLQJ RI ZKHQ \RX H[SHFW IXQGV WR
ÁRZ.
¬
TKaQN \RX
¬
GUaKaP MaUU, CPA, CA, CFA
Senior Managing Director | BULdJLQJ FLQaQcH IQc.
77 King St W, Suite 2925 | Toronto | ON | M5K 1K7
T: (416) 777-1794 | C: (416) 906-0395
E: gmarr@bridgingfinance.ca
¬
FURP:¬SaP ML]UaKL <Vam@mi]UahideYelRSmenWV.ca>¬ 
SeQW:¬JXQH 25, 2020 6:38 PM 
TR:¬GUaKaP MaUU <GMaUU@bUidgingfinance.ca> 
Cc:¬DaYLG SKaUSH <dVhaUSe@bUidgingfinance.ca> 
SXbMecW:¬RH: DLVFKaUJH
¬
HL GUaKaP aQG DaYLG,¬
¬
TKaQN \RX IRU \RXU HPaLO.¬
¬
OXU CRXQVHO KaV UHFHLYHG WKH GLVFKaUJH VWaWHPHQW. TKaQN \RX aJaLQ IRU \RXU FRQWLQXHG VXSSRUW RI bRWK PH
aQG P\ SURMHFWV. IW GRHV QRW JR XQQRWLFHG.¬
¬
I aP WR RbWaLQ JHQQ\·V VLJQaWXUHV KRSHIXOO\ WRPRUURZ aV I aP PHHWLQJ ZLWK KHU aW 2 PM aQG ZH ZLOO KaYH
IXQGV ÁRZ QH[W ZHHN.¬
¬
WLVKLQJ \RX bRWK FRQWLQXHG JRRG KHaOWK aQG JRRG IRUWXQH.¬

Sam Mi]rahi  
President

125 HD]HOWRQ AYHQXH  
7RURQWR, 2QWDULR M55 2E4 

7. 416.922.4200 H[W.4210  
C. 416.818.5288  
). 1.866.300.0219  
E. Sam@Mi]rahiDeYelopmenWV.ca

ZZZ.Mi]rahiDeYelopmenWV.ca

OQ JXQ 25, 2020, aW 4:52 PM, GUaKaP MaUU <GMaUU@bUidgingfinance.ca> ZURWH:
¬
SaP, SOHaVH OHW PH NQRZ LI \RXU FRXQVHO KaVQ·W UHFHLYHG WKH GLVFKaUJH. I KaYH aSSURYaOV RQ P\
HQG aQG KaYH aVNHG PKLO WR VHQG WKHVH WR \RX.
¬
LHW PH NQRZ, WKaQNV
¬
WKHQ aUH IXQGV H[SHFWHG WR ÁRZ?¬
¬
TKaQN \RX
¬
GUaKaP MaUU, CPA, CA, CFA
Senior Managing Director | BULdJLQJ FLQaQcH IQc.
77 King St W, Suite 2925 | Toronto | ON | M5K 1K7
T: (416) 777-1794 | C: (416) 906-0395
E: gmarr@bridgingfinance.ca
www.bridgingfinance.ca
¬
Canada¶s Premier Private Debt Provider
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THIS IS EXHIBIT “D” TO THE AFFIDAVIT OF SAM MIZRAHI  
SWORN REMOTELY BEFORE ME ON OCTOBER 13, 2022 

 
 

_______________________________________ 
A Commissioner etc. 

  

David Postel (LSO# 78102E)
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From: "Rimer, Philip" <philip.rimer@dentons.com>
Date: Friday, May 14, 2021 at 1:54 PM
To: Young Choi <youngchoi@hanafn.com>
Cc: Remy Del Bel <remy@mizrahidevelopments.ca>, Jaekwon Lee <jaekwonlee@hanafn.com>, Terry Choi <terry.choi@hanafn.com>, Sam Mizrahi
<sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca>
Subject: RE: Renewal Notice for 181 Davenport Retail Inc.
 
Gentlemen
 
We confirm we are solicitors for the Mizrahi entities.
We understand the following in respect of the status of loans extended by Bridging Finance Inc., (“BFI”)
 
1. The loan relating to the Dundonald Property has in fact been repaid and the BFI security interest had been discharged
 
2. The loan relating to the 181 Davenport ( 1 Bloor Sales Gallery,) was to have been discharged. However the discharge was not completed as a consequence of the intervening Court
appointment of PwC as Receiver of BFI. Indeed Chaitons LLP, BFI counsel, has confirmed to the undersigned (and had previously advised our client,) that the security was to have been
discharged but same was not completed once PwC was appointed Receiver. We further understand that Mr. Mizrahi has had initial conversations with PwC to arrange for the discharge of the
BFI security which we confirm remains subordinate to the security interest in favour of KEB Hana.
 
Pleased to discuss further.
 
P
 
 

Philip Rimer
Partner

What’s Next? The answer is Talent. With more than 20,000 people, 12,000 lawyers and 200 locations, Dentons has the talent for what you need, where you need it.

D +1 613 783 9634 | M +1 613 614 3700
philip.rimer@dentons.com
Bio | Website

Dentons Canada LLP
99 Bank Street, Suite 1420 Ottawa, ON K1P 1H4 Canada

Davis Brown > East African Law Chambers > Eric Silwamba, Jalasi and Linyama > Durham Jones & Pinegar > LEAD Advogados > Rattagan Macchiavello Arocena > Jiménez de
Aréchaga, Viana & Brause > Lee International > Kensington Swan > Bingham Greenebaum > Cohen & Grigsby > Sayarh & Menjra > Larraín Rencoret > For more information on the
firms that have come together to form Dentons, go to dentons.com/legacyfirms

 
Dentons is a global legal practice providing client services worldwide through its member firms and affiliates. This email may be confidential and protected by legal privilege. If you are not the
intended recipient, disclosure, copying, distribution and use are prohibited; please notify us immediately and delete this email from your systems. To update your commercial electronic message
preferences email dentonsinsightsca@dentons.com or visit our website. Please see dentons.com for Legal Notices.

 

From: Sam Mizrahi <sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca> 
Sent: Friday, May 14, 2021 11:24 AM
To: Young Choi <youngchoi@hanafn.com>; Rimer, Philip <philip.rimer@dentons.com>
Cc: Remy Del Bel <remy@mizrahidevelopments.ca>; Jaekwon Lee <jaekwonlee@hanafn.com>; Terry Choi <terry.choi@hanafn.com>
Subject: Re: Renewal Notice for 181 Davenport Retail Inc.
 
[WARNING: EXTERNAL SENDER]

Good morning Young,
 
Thank you for your email, I have copied my counsel on this email and we will get you a letter as soon as possible.
 
Thank you in advance.
 
Sincerely,

Sam Mizrahi 
President
125 Hazelton Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5R 2E4

T. 416.922.4200 ext.4210 
C. 416.818.5288 
F. 1.866.300.0219 
E. Sam@MizrahiDevelopments.ca
www.MizrahiDevelopments.ca

 

On May 14, 2021, at 11:19 AM, Young Choi <youngchoi@hanafn.com> wrote:
 
Hi Sam,

Further to our discussion over the phone yesterday, please be advised as follow:

1. The Bank would renew the mortgage loan to 181 Davenport Retail Inc. taking consideration of Bridging Finance Inc. situation

2. The letter from your counsel confirming the following shall be provided before the end of today:
a. The loan from the Bridging Finance Inc. is paid off and the 2nd charge on title will be removed
b. A copy of discharge on title shall be provided as soon as possible.

Thank you.

<youngchoi.png>

YOUNG CHOI 
General Manager 
Bloor Branch, KEB Hana Bank Canada
627 Bloor Street West, Toronto, ON M6G 1K8
T. 416.533.8593 Ext. 238

--- Original Message --- 
From : "Sam Mizrahi"<sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca> 
To : "Young Choi"<youngchoi@hanafn.com>, "Philip Rimer"<philip.rimer@dentons.com> 
Cc : "Remy Del Bel"<remy@mizrahidevelopments.ca>, "Jaekwon Lee"<jaekwonlee@hanafn.com>, "Terry Choi"<terry.choi@hanafn.com> 
Date : 2021/05/13 목요일 오후 10:52:01 
Subject : Re: Renewal Notice for 181 Davenport Retail Inc.
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Good morning Young,
 
I am copying in Phil Rimer on this email. Perhaps we can set up a conference call and discuss as we are working to having the registration removed by PWC who is now the receiver for Bridging. Bridging counsel
was to have it removed prior to the issue that occurred with Bridging on April 30. You and my counsel is and was aware of this as everyone was emailed confirming same. Its unfortunate that Bridging’s lawyer did
not remove and delete the charge as quickly as possible as we would not have this issue right now, and as a result, we have spoken to PWC to next steps to having it removed. PWC was pre occupied last week as they
just got into the receivership role to manage Bridging and they are getting up to speed on everything and the lawyer at Chaitons Phil Taylor who was deleting the charge for Bridging was also in touch with PWC and
explained the situation.
 
I am working this as quickly as I can, but unfortunately we are dealing with the receiver PWC to get this now resolved.
 
Regardless, this does not impact the banks security on the asset or payments being made to the bank to service the loan. The issue is a registration behind the bank that should never have been registered and was
being deleted by Bridging’s Counsel when we all learned of this issue and we all got caught timing wise due to the unforeseen receivership of Bridging.
 
I am working it out with my counsel and PWC and will get back to you shortly. Perhaps we can obtain a temporary waiver in good faith of this default condition, while we are working with the receiver to have the
charge discharged.
 
Thank you in advance.
 
 

Sam Mizrahi 
President
125 Hazelton Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5R 2E4

T. 416.922.4200 ext.4210 
C. 416.818.5288 
F. 1.866.300.0219 
E. Sam@MizrahiDevelopments.ca
www.MizrahiDevelopments.ca

 

On May 13, 2021, at 9:28 AM, Young Choi < youngchoi@hanafn.com> wrote:
 
Hi Sam,

I just checked and found that you left me a voice message during a conference meeting yesterday.

Your loan is now 11 days overdue and, in the bank's usual business, no lawyers are involved at this stage.The Bank's lawyers will be appointed when the problem is not resolved and the Bank enters a legal
recovery process. Therefore, if your lawyer has something to say, please tell the bank directly.

Thank you,

<youngchoi.png>

YOUNG CHOI 
General Manager 
Bloor Branch, KEB Hana Bank Canada
627 Bloor Street West, Toronto, ON M6G 1K8
T. 416.533.8593 Ext. 238

--- Original Message --- 
From : "Sam Mizrahi"< sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca> 
To : "Young Choi"< youngchoi@hanafn.com> 
Cc : "Remy Del Bel"< remy@mizrahidevelopments.ca>, "Jaekwon Lee"< jaekwonlee@hanafn.com>, "Terry Choi"<terry.choi@hanafn.com>, "Philip Rimer"< philip.rimer@dentons.com> 
Date : 2021/05/13 목요일 오전 7:16:48 
Subject : Re: Renewal Notice for 181 Davenport Retail Inc.

Dear Young,
 
Thank you for your email.
 
Kindly have your legal counsel reach out to my legal counsel (Philip Rimer) copied on this email, in order to resolve this matter as quickly as possible.
 
Thank you again for your continued support and wishing you a restful evening.

 
Sincerely,
 
 

Sam Mizrahi 
President
125 Hazelton Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5R 2E4

T. 416.922.4200 ext.4210 
C. 416.818.5288 
F. 1.866.300.0219 
E. Sam@MizrahiDevelopments.ca
www.MizrahiDevelopments.ca

 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: All information contained herein is for the exclusive confidential use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, please do not read,
distribute or take action in reliance upon this message. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and promptly delete this message and all its
attachments from your computer system.
 

On May 12, 2021, at 5:55 PM, Young Choi < youngchoi@hanafn.com> wrote:

﻿
Hi Sam,

As advised in the previous email, the term for your loan was expired on May 2, 2021 and the Bank would not be in a position to extend the maturity without confirming a discharge of the 2nd
mortgage on title. I understand that there is an issue with the Bridging Finance Inc. and it might take a while to get this issue resolved. But most importantly, you should note that your loan
defaulted and the Bank shall call the loan in principal. 

I am trying to help and resolve the issue for you, but we are running out of time and cannot wait until all documents are provided. That's why I previously asked you to provide me 'Undertaking
Letter' signed from your legal counsel. I will ask our legal counsel to contact you but, meanwhile, could you ask your legal counsel to confirm in writing that the bridging finance loan is fully paid off
and they are working on the case to be discharged? It is already 10 days past due, so we need to act quickly.

Thank you.

Regards,

Young

<youngchoi.png>

YOUNG CHOI 
General Manager 
Bloor Branch, KEB Hana Bank Canada
627 Bloor Street West, Toronto, ON M6G 1K8
T. 416.533.8593 Ext. 238

--- Original Message --- B-1-37B-1-37
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From : "Sam Mizrahi"< sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca> 
To : "Young Choi"< youngchoi@hanafn.com>, "Philip Rimer"< philip.rimer@dentons.com> 
Cc : "Remy Del Bel"< remy@mizrahidevelopments.ca>, "Jaekwon Lee"< jaekwonlee@hanafn.com>, "Terry Choi"<terry.choi@hanafn.com> 
Date : 2021/05/13 목요일 오전 6:28:28 
Subject : Re: Renewal Notice for 181 Davenport Retail Inc.

Hi Young Choi
 
As you requested in your earlier email I instructed our project legal counsel to immediately investigate matters. They have since reported that they can address the issue but strongly suggest that they also
correspond with KEB Hana’s counsel as the issue has been complicated by the intervening receivership pf Bridging Finance Inc.
 
They ask that I confirm with you who is KEB Hana’s Canadian legal counsel. Are we correct in assuming its Faskens? I await your confirmation.
 
 
Sincerely,
 
 

Sam Mizrahi 
President
125 Hazelton Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5R 2E4

T. 416.922.4200 ext.4210 
C. 416.818.5288 
F. 1.866.300.0219 
E. Sam@MizrahiDevelopments.ca
www.MizrahiDevelopments.ca

 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: All information contained herein is for the exclusive confidential use of the intended recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, please do
not read, distribute or take action in reliance upon this message. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and promptly delete this
message and all its attachments from your computer system.
 

On May 12, 2021, at 12:15 PM, Young Choi < youngchoi@hanafn.com> wrote:

﻿
Dear Mr. Sam Mizrahi,

I trust you are keeping well.

As previously advised, the term maturity for the mortgage loan to 181 Davenport Retail Inc. was on May 2, 2021. 

While reviewing documents, we discovered that there is a 2nd charge mortgage loan registered on title, which violates covenant of the borrower:

<Section 6 under the Loan Agreement>
(j) The borrower shall not without the lender's prior written consent;
(3) create or permit or allow, including its subsidiaries, any mortgage, charge, lien or other security interest any
or all of its assets unless simultaneously with the grant of that security interest provision is then made to secure
amounts owing under this Agreement equally and ratably with the indebtedness to which that security interest
relates.

This is considered as an event of default, so we discussed with you and requested 181 Davenport Retail Inc. to provide us a copy of discharge to resolve the issue. We have been
waiting for the copy of Discharge for the past few weeks to resolve the issue before term maturity of your mortgage loan but it is 10 days past due now. 

We received your email yesterday explaining what is going on with Bridging Finance Inc. but your legal counsel should have registered a discharge on title when the bridging finance
loan was fully paid off in July 2020.

The failure to comply resulted in two problems as follow:
1. The mortgage loan to 181 Davenport Retail Inc. is 10 days past due now and the Bank would not be in a position to renew the mortgage loan without confirmation of discharge on
title.
2. Furthermore, correct me if I am wrong but it is my understanding that the IGIS Construction Financing in the amount of$10,052,719.01 was released to pay out the bridging
finance loan on July 9, 2020.

I strongly suggest your legal counsel to resolve the issue and send us a copy of discharge registered on title as soon as possible. Since we are running out of time, what I could
suggest is to ask your legal counsel to send us a written "undertaking letter"before the end of today, confirming that the said loan was fully paid off and the charge on title will be
deleted before the end of May 2021. I will see what I can do once I receive this undertaking letter signed by your legal counsel.

Regards,

Young Choi

<youngchoi.png>

YOUNG CHOI 
General Manager 
Bloor Branch, KEB Hana Bank Canada
627 Bloor Street West, Toronto, ON M6G 1K8
T. 416.533.8593 Ext. 238

--- Original Message --- 
From : "Sam Mizrahi"< sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca> 
To : "Jaekwon Lee"< jaekwonlee@hanafn.com> 
Cc : "Philip Rimer"< philip.rimer@dentons.com>, "Philip Taylor"< Philip@chaitons.com>, "Remy Del Bel"<remy@mizrahidevelopments.ca>, "Young Choi"<

youngchoi@hanafn.com> 
Date : 2021/05/11 화요일 오전 7:01:42 
Subject : Re: Renewal Notice for 181 Davenport Retail Inc.

Dear Jaekwon,
 
I trust you and the family are well.
 
I am not sure if you are aware as we just found out last week, of the issues now surrounding Bridging Finance Inc. and the current receivership with PWC.
 
https://www.theglobeandmail.com/business/article-private-debt-manager-bridging-finance-placed-in-receivership-as-osc /
 
We are now dealing with this unfortunate situation, as we were in the process with Bridging’s counsel Philip Taylor copied here to have the registration deleted, as you were
aware.
 
Please call me Jaekwon, at your earliest opportunity on my cell at 416-818-5288, so that I explain further our progress and understanding of this current PWC process that
we spoke with recently.
 
Thank you in advance.
 
 

Sam Mizrahi 
President
125 Hazelton Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5R 2E4

T. 416.922.4200 ext.4210 
C. 416.818.5288 
F. 1.866.300.0219 
E. Sam@MizrahiDevelopments.ca B-1-38B-1-38
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www.MizrahiDevelopments.ca
 

On May 10, 2021, at 2:31 PM, Jaekwon Lee < jaekwonlee@hanafn.com> wrote:
 
Dear Mr. Mizrahi, 

Kindly give us the status update regarding the discharge of the 2nd mortgage by May 12, 2021, as the branch needs to report to the head office for the

delay. 

Your prompt response would be greatly appreciated. 

Regards,

Jaekwon (Thomas) Lee
Manager, Bloor Branch
T: 416.533.8593 (222)
F: 416.537.2600
KEB Hana Bank Canada
627 Bloor Street West, Toronto, ON, M6G 1K8
This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is PRIVILEDGED, CONFIDENTIAL and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the
intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or e-mail and delete the original without making a copy. Thank you.

--- Original Message --- 
From : "Sam Mizrahi"< sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca> 
To : "Jaekwon Lee"< jaekwonlee@hanafn.com>, "Philip Rimer"< philip.rimer@dentons.com>, "Philip Taylor"< Philip@chaitons.com> 
Cc : "Remy Del Bel"< remy@mizrahidevelopments.ca>, "Young Choi"< youngchoi@hanafn.com> 
Date : 2021/05/04 화요일 오전 1:18:00 
Subject : Re: Renewal Notice for 181 Davenport Retail Inc.

Good afternoon Jaekwon,
 
Thank you for your email.
 
I am copying in my counsel as well as Bridging Finance Inc counsel on this email and matter, as they were instructed by Bridging Finance approximately 10
days ago to remove the 2nd mortgage charge position off title, and their counsel copied here had drafted the mortgage discharge documents, etc to provide a
copy of the discharge as well.
 
Remy, will provide the revised insurance certificate with the 2nd loss payee removed, as requested.
 
Thank you in advance and wishing everyone a great day.
 
Sincerely,
 

Sam Mizrahi 
President
125 Hazelton Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5R 2E4

T. 416.922.4200 ext.4210 
C. 416.818.5288 
F. 1.866.300.0219 
E. Sam@MizrahiDevelopments.ca
www.MizrahiDevelopments.ca

 

On May 3, 2021, at 11:58 AM, Jaekwon Lee < jaekwonlee@hanafn.com> wrote:
 
Dear Mr. Mizrahi, 

Please be reminded that your loan has matured as of today. 

The renewal is on hold at the moment due to the 2nd charge registration. 

Please let me know when the following documents can be provided; 
- Discharge of 2nd charge registration 
- Revised insurance certificate with 2nd loss payee removed 

Your prompt response will be greatly appreciated. 

Regards,

Jaekwon (Thomas) Lee
Manager, Bloor Branch
T: 416.533.8593 (222)
F: 416.537.2600
KEB Hana Bank Canada
627 Bloor Street West, Toronto, ON, M6G 1K8
This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is PRIVILEDGED, CONFIDENTIAL and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of
this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is
strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or e-mail and delete the original without making a copy. Thank you.

--- Original Message --- 
From : "Sam Mizrahi"< sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca> 
To : "Jaekwon Lee"< jaekwonlee@hanafn.com> 
Cc : "Remy Del Bel"< remy@mizrahidevelopments.ca>, "Young Choi"< youngchoi@hanafn.com> 
Date : 2021/04/24 토요일 오전 12:28:58 
Subject : Re: Renewal Notice for 181 Davenport Retail Inc.

Yes, of course, we will take care of this next week, as per your request.
 
Thank you.

Sam Mizrahi 
President
125 Hazelton Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5R 2E4

T. 416.922.4200 ext.4210 
C. 416.818.5288 
F. 1.866.300.0219 
E. Sam@MizrahiDevelopments.ca
www.MizrahiDevelopments.ca

 

On Apr 23, 2021, at 11:21 AM, Jaekwon Lee < jaekwonlee@hanafn.com> wrote:
 
Dear Mr. Mizrahi, B-1-39B-1-39

B-1-84B-1-84
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Thank you very much for your prompt response. 

Can you forward the title search result upon the discharge of the 2nd registration as well as the revised insurance certificate

with 2nd loss payee removed? 

The underwriter needs to confirm this before processing the renewal. Thank you. 

Hoping that all is well with your family, 

Regard,

Jaekwon (Thomas) Lee
Manager, Bloor Branch
T: 416.533.8593 (222)
F: 416.537.2600
KEB Hana Bank Canada
627 Bloor Street West, Toronto, ON, M6G 1K8
This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is PRIVILEDGED, CONFIDENTIAL and exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or e-mail and delete the
original without making a copy. Thank you.

 

--- Original Message --- 
From : "Sam Mizrahi"< sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca> 
To : "Jaekwon Lee"< jaekwonlee@hanafn.com> 
Cc : "Remy Del Bel"< remy@mizrahidevelopments.ca>, "Young Choi"< youngchoi@hanafn.com> 
Date : 2021/04/23 금요일 오후 11:32:29 
Subject : Re: Renewal Notice for 181 Davenport Retail Inc.

Good morning Jaekwon,
 
Thank you for your email. I trust you and your family are well.
 
There is no default with Bridging Finance Inc.
 
I have spoken to Bridging Finance and they will be deleting the registered mortgage charge off title of the property next week.
 
Thank you again and wishing you and your families continued good health and a restful weekend.
 
Sincerely,

Sam Mizrahi 
President
125 Hazelton Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5R 2E4

T. 416.922.4200 ext.4210 
C. 416.818.5288 
F. 1.866.300.0219 
E. Sam@MizrahiDevelopments.ca
www.MizrahiDevelopments.ca

 

On Apr 21, 2021, at 3:27 PM, Jaekwon Lee < jaekwonlee@hanafn.com> wrote:
 
Dear Mr. Mizrahi, 

It appears that the 2nd charge of $12M against the subject property is registered in favor of Bridging Finance Inc..

Your legal council at the time of disbursal metioned that the subject charge would remain unregistered and would

be registered only in the event of an act of default. 

I found a wiring instruction to pay off a loan owed to 'Bridging Finance Inc.' dated June 2020. Please confirm if

this should have cleared the 2nd charge registration. If so, please have the 2nd charge to be discharged

immediately and contact your insurance broker to remove the second mortgagee from loss payee. 

If not, please provide the details of 'Event of Default' which led to the registration of the 2nd charge against the

subject property and the plan to cure the default. So, the branch can futher discuss the matter with the Credit

Department in relation to the renewal of the mortgage loan. 

I have attached relevant documents related to the above. Please let me know if you have any question. 

Your prompt response will be greatly appreciated. 

Regards,

Jaekwon (Thomas) Lee
Manager, Bloor Branch
T: 416.533.8593 (222)
F: 416.537.2600
KEB Hana Bank Canada
627 Bloor Street West, Toronto, ON, M6G 1K8
This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is PRIVILEDGED, CONFIDENTIAL and exempt from
disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you
are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us
immediately by telephone or e-mail and delete the original without making a copy. Thank you.

--- Original Message --- 
From : "Jaekwon Lee"< jaekwonlee@hanafn.com> 
To : "Sam Mizrahi"< sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca> 
Cc : "Remy Del Bel"< remy@mizrahidevelopments.ca> 
Date : 2021/03/09 화요일 오전 6:23:06 
Subject : Re: Renewal Notice for 181 Davenport Retail Inc.

Dear Mr. Mizrahi, 

Attached please find renewal notice for the commercial loan to 181 Davenport Retail Inc. maturing on Mar. 2,

2021. 

Please provide the required documents by Apr. 8, 2021 for timely renewal. 

Kindly let us know if you have any question about our renewal process. Thank you. 

Regards,

Jaekwon (Thomas) Lee
Manager, Bloor Branch
T: 416.533.8593 (222)
F: 416.537.2600
KEB Hana Bank Canada
627 Bloor Street West, Toronto, ON, M6G 1K8
This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is PRIVILEDGED, CONFIDENTIAL and exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please
notify us immediately by telephone or e-mail and delete the original without making a copy. Thank you. B-1-40B-1-40

B-1-85B-1-85
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--- Original Message --- 
From : "Jaekwon Lee"< jaekwonlee@hanafn.com> 
To : "Remy Del Bel"< remy@mizrahidevelopments.ca> 
Cc : "Choi-SiYoung"< youngchoi@hanafn.com>, "Sam Mizrahi"< sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca> 
Date : 2021/02/24 수요일 오전 12:25:13 
Subject : Re: Fwd: 181 Davenport Retail Mortgage

Hello, Remy, 

Please find the attached the repayment history up to now. 

KIndly let me know if you have any other question. 

Regards,

Jaekwon (Thomas) Lee
Manager, Bloor Branch
T: 416.533.8593 (222)
F: 416.537.2600
KEB Hana Bank Canada
627 Bloor Street West, Toronto, ON, M6G 1K8
This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is PRIVILEDGED, CONFIDENTIAL and exempt
from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error,
please notify us immediately by telephone or e-mail and delete the original without making a copy. Thank you.

--- Original Message --- 
From : "Young Choi"< youngchoi@hanafn.com> 
To : "Lee-JaeKwon"< jaekwonlee@hanafn.com> 
Date : 2021/02/23 화요일 오전 3:37:30 
Subject : Fwd: 181 Davenport Retail Mortgage

 

<youngchoi.png>

YOUNG CHOI 
General Manager 
Bloor Branch, KEB Hana Bank Canada
627 Bloor Street West, Toronto, ON M6G 1K8
T. 416.533.8593 Ext. 238

 

--- Original Message --- 
From : "Remy Del Bel"< remy@mizrahidevelopments.ca> 
To : "Choi-SiYoung"< youngchoi@hanafn.com> 
Cc : "Sam Mizrahi"< sam@mizrahidevelopments.ca> 
Date : 2021/02/23 화요일 오전 3:30:21 
Subject : 181 Davenport Retail Mortgage 

Hi, 

Can you send me statement for our Mortgage, and similar statements to the attached, for the activity in

2020? 

As the last amort schedule I have, does not account for Prime Rate Reduction. 

Much appreciated 

Best regards, 
Remy 

Remy Del Bel 
Vice President 
125 Hazelton Avenue 
Toronto, Ontario M5R 2E4 
T. 416.922.4200 ext.4260 < tel:4169224200> 
C. 416.951.6225 < tel:4169516225> 
F. 1.866.300.0219 < tel:18663000219> 
E. Remy@MizrahiDevelopments.ca < mailto:remy@mizrahidevelopments.ca> 
www.MizrahiDevelopments.ca < applewebdata://BB9003FA-A78E-4D30-B217-

9A84ABEC51CF/www.mizrahidevelopments.ca>

<youngchoi.png> <title search (181 davenport retail inc.).pdf> <Legal Opinion (2nd mortgage for Bridging Finance Inc.).pdf> <Fund Advance (Bridging Finance
Inc.).pdf> <181 Dav Retail - Insurance Policy - Jan 9 2021.pdf>
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THIS IS EXHIBIT “E” TO THE AFFIDAVIT OF SAM MIZRAHI  
SWORN REMOTELY BEFORE ME ON OCTOBER 13, 2022 

 
 

_______________________________________ 
A Commissioner etc. 

  

David Postel (LSO# 78102E)

B-1-42B-1-42
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11/10/21, 1:33 PM ML]UaKL DHYHORSPHQWV MaLO - RE: RHQHZaO NRWLcH IRU 181 DaYHQSRUW RHWaLO IQc.

KWWSV://PaLO.JRRJOH.cRP/PaLO/X/8/?LN=9166H4c78c&YLHZ=SW&VHaUcK=aOO&SHUPWKLd=WKUHad-I%3A1693700458110280755%7CPVJ-I%3A1697842485571599525&VL« 1/6

RE: ReQeZal NRWice fRU 181 DaYeQSRUW ReWail IQc. 
1 PeVVaJe

GUaKaP MaUU <GMaUU@bULdJLQJfLQaQce.ca> FUL, ASU 23, 2021 aW 10:39 AM
TR: SaP ML]UaKL <VaP@PL]UaKLdeYeORSPeQWV.ca>

ThaQkV Sam, I am VSeakiQg WR Phil RQ MRQda\ aQd Zill be back WR \RX

¬

GUaKaP MaUU, CPA, CA, CFA

PUHVLGHQW _ BULdgLQg FLQaQce IQc.

77 KLQJ SW :, SXLWH 2925 _ 7RURQWR _ ON _ M5K 1K7

7: (416) 777-1794 _ C: (416) 906-0395

E: JPDUU@EULGJLQJILQDQFH.FD

¬

FURP: Sam Mi]Uahi <VaP@PL]UahLdeYeORSPeQWV.ca>  
SeQW: ASUil 23, 2021 10:33 AM
TR: GUaham MaUU <GMaUU@bULdgLQgfLQaQce.ca> 
SXbjecW: FZd: ReQeZal NRWice fRU 181 DaYeQSRUW ReWail IQc.

 

FYI

Sam Mi]rahi  
President

125 HD]HOWRQ AYHQXH  
TRURQWR, OQWDULR M5R 2E4

T. 41�.�22.4200 H[W.4210  
C. 41�.�1�.52��  
F. 1.���.300.021�  
E. Sam@Mi]rahiDeYelopmenWV.ca

ZZZ.Mi]rahiDeYelopmenWV.ca

BeJLQ fRUZaUded PeVVaJe:

 

FURP: Sam Mi]Uahi <VaP@PL]UaKLdeYeORSPeQWV.ca>

SXbMHcW: RH: RHQHZaO NRWLcH IRU 181 DaYHQSRUW RHWaLO IQc.

DaWH: ASUil 23, 2021 aW 10:32:29 AM EDT

TR: JaekZon Lee <MaeNZRQOee@KaQafQ.cRP> B-1-43B-1-43

B-1-88B-1-88
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11/10/21, 1:33 PM ML]UaKL DHYHORSPHQWV MaLO - RE: RHQHZaO NRWLcH IRU 181 DaYHQSRUW RHWaLO IQc.

KWWSV://PaLO.JRRJOH.cRP/PaLO/X/8/?LN=9166H4c78c&YLHZ=SW&VHaUcK=aOO&SHUPWKLd=WKUHad-I%3A1693700458110280755%7CPVJ-I%3A1697842485571599525&VL« 2/6

Cc: Rem\ Del Bel <UeP\@PL]UaKLdeYeORSPeQWV.ca>, YoXng Choi <\RXQJcKRL@KaQafQ.cRP>

 

GRRd PRUQLQJ JaeNZRQ, 

 

TKaQN \RX fRU \RXU ePaLO. I WUXVW \RX aQd \RXU faPLO\ aUe ZeOO. 

 

TKeUe LV QR defaXOW ZLWK BULdJLQJ FLQaQce IQc. 

 

I KaYe VSRNeQ WR BULdJLQJ FLQaQce aQd WKe\ ZLOO be deOeWLQJ WKe UeJLVWeUed PRUWJaJe cKaUJe Rff WLWOe Rf WKe
SURSeUW\ Qe[W ZeeN. 

 

TKaQN \RX aJaLQ aQd ZLVKLQJ \RX aQd \RXU faPLOLeV cRQWLQXed JRRd KeaOWK aQd a UeVWfXO ZeeNeQd. 

 

SLQceUeO\, 

Sam Mi]rahi  
President

125 HD]HOWRQ AYHQXH  
TRURQWR, OQWDULR M5R 2E4

T. 41�.�22.4200 H[W.4210  
C. 41�.�1�.52��  
F. 1.���.300.021�  
E. Sam@Mi]rahiDeYelopmenWV.ca

ZZZ.Mi]rahiDeYelopmenWV.ca

OQ ASU 21, 2021, aW 3:27 PM, JaeNZRQ Lee <MaeNZRQOee@KaQafQ.cRP> ZURWe:

 

Dear Mr. Mi]rahi,  

It appears that the 2nd charge of $12M against the subject propert\ is registered in faYor
of Bridging Finance Inc..  

Your legal council at the time of disbursal metioned that the subject charge Zould remain
unregistered and Zould be registered onl\ in the eYent of an act of default.  

I found a Ziring instruction to pa\ off a loan oZed to 'Bridging Finance Inc.' dated June
2020.  Please confirm if this should haYe cleared the 2nd charge registration.  If so,
please haYe the 2nd charge to be discharged immediatel\ and contact \our insurance

B-1-44B-1-44
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11/10/21, 1:33 PM ML]UaKL DHYHORSPHQWV MaLO - RE: RHQHZaO NRWLcH IRU 181 DaYHQSRUW RHWaLO IQc.

KWWSV://PaLO.JRRJOH.cRP/PaLO/X/8/?LN=9166H4c78c&YLHZ=SW&VHaUcK=aOO&SHUPWKLd=WKUHad-I%3A1693700458110280755%7CPVJ-I%3A1697842485571599525&VL« 3/6

broker to remoYe the second mortgagee from loss pa\ee.  

If not, please proYide the details of 'EYent of Default' Zhich led to the registration of the
2nd charge against the subject propert\ and the plan to cure the default.  So, the branch
can futher discuss the matter Zith the Credit Department in relation to the reneZal of the
mortgage loan.  

I haYe attached releYant documents related to the aboYe.  Please let me knoZ if \ou haYe
an\ question.   

Your prompt response Zill be greatl\ appreciated.  

Regards, 

  

JDHNZRQ (7KRPDV) LHH 
MDQDJHU, BORRU BUDQFK 
7: 416.533.8593 (222) 
F: 416.537.2600 
KEB HDQD BDQN CDQDGD 
627 BORRU SWUHHW :HVW, 7RURQWR, ON, M6G 1K8 
ThiV meVVage iV inWended onl\ foU Whe XVe of Whe indiYidXal oU enWiW\ Wo Zhich iW iV addUeVVed and ma\ conWain infoUmaWion
WhaW iV PRIVILEDGED, CONFIDENTIAL and e[emSW fUom diVcloVXUe XndeU aSSlicable laZ.  If Whe UeadeU of WhiV meVVage iV
noW Whe inWended UeciSienW oU Whe emSlo\ee oU agenW UeVSonVible foU deliYeUing Whe meVVage Wo Whe inWended UeciSienW, \oX
aUe heUeb\ noWified WhaW an\ diVVeminaWion, diVWUibXWion oU coS\ing of WhiV commXnicaWion iV VWUicWl\ SUohibiWed.  If \oX haYe
UeceiYed WhiV commXnicaWion in eUUoU, SleaVe noWif\ XV immediaWel\ b\ WeleShone oU e-mail and deleWe Whe oUiginal ZiWhoXW
making a coS\.  Thank \oX. 

 

--- Original Message ---  
From : "JaekZon Lee"<jaekZonlee@hanafn.com>  
To : "Sam Mi]rahi"<sam@mi]rahideYelopments.ca>  
Cc : "Rem\ Del Bel"<rem\@mi]rahideYelopments.ca>  
Date : 2021/03/09   6:23:06  
SXbject : Re: ReneZal Notice for 181 DaYenport Retail Inc. 

 
Dear Mr. Mi]rahi,  
 
Attached please find reneZal notice for the commercial loan to 181 DaYenport
Retail Inc. maturing on Mar. 2, 2021.  
 
POeaVe¬SURYide Whe UeTXiUed dRcXPeQWV b\ ASU. 8, 2021 for timel\ reneZal.  
 

B-1-45B-1-45
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11/10/21, 1:33 PM ML]UaKL DHYHORSPHQWV MaLO - RE: RHQHZaO NRWLcH IRU 181 DaYHQSRUW RHWaLO IQc.

KWWSV://PaLO.JRRJOH.cRP/PaLO/X/8/?LN=9166H4c78c&YLHZ=SW&VHaUcK=aOO&SHUPWKLd=WKUHad-I%3A1693700458110280755%7CPVJ-I%3A1697842485571599525&VL« 4/6

Kindl\ let us knoZ if \ou haYe an\ question about our reneZal process.  Thank \ou.  
 
Regards, 
 

  

JDHNZRQ (7KRPDV) LHH 
MDQDJHU, BORRU BUDQFK 
7: 416.533.8593 (222) 
F: 416.537.2600 
KEB HDQD BDQN CDQDGD 
627 BORRU SWUHHW :HVW, 7RURQWR, ON, M6G 1K8 
ThiV meVVage iV inWended onl\ foU Whe XVe of Whe indiYidXal oU enWiW\ Wo Zhich iW iV addUeVVed and ma\ conWain
infoUmaWion WhaW iV PRIVILEDGED, CONFIDENTIAL and e[emSW fUom diVcloVXUe XndeU aSSlicable laZ.  If Whe UeadeU of
WhiV meVVage iV noW Whe inWended UeciSienW oU Whe emSlo\ee oU agenW UeVSonVible foU deliYeUing Whe meVVage Wo Whe
inWended UeciSienW, \oX aUe heUeb\ noWified WhaW an\ diVVeminaWion, diVWUibXWion oU coS\ing of WhiV commXnicaWion iV
VWUicWl\ SUohibiWed.  If \oX haYe UeceiYed WhiV commXnicaWion in eUUoU, SleaVe noWif\ XV immediaWel\ b\ WeleShone oU e-mail
and deleWe Whe oUiginal ZiWhoXW making a coS\.  Thank \oX. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

--- Original Message ---  
From : "JaekZon Lee"<jaekZonlee@hanafn.com>  
To : "Rem\ Del Bel"<rem\@mi]rahideYelopments.ca>  
Cc : "Choi-SiYoung"<\oungchoi@hanafn.com>, "Sam Mi]rahi"<sam@
mi]rahideYelopments.ca>  
Date : 2021/02/24   12:25:13  
SXbject : Re: FZd: 181 DaYenport Retail Mortgage 

Hello, Rem\,  
 
Please find the attached the repa\ment histor\ up to noZ.  
 
KIndl\ let me knoZ if \ou haYe an\ other question.  
 
Regards, 

  JDHNZRQ (7KRPDV) LHH 
MDQDJHU, BORRU BUDQFK 
7: 416.533.8593 (222) 
F: 416.537.2600 
KEB HDQD BDQN CDQDGD 
627 BORRU SWUHHW :HVW, 7RURQWR, ON, M6G 1K8 
ThiV meVVage iV inWended onl\ foU Whe XVe of Whe indiYidXal oU enWiW\ Wo Zhich iW iV addUeVVed and ma\ conWain
infoUmaWion WhaW iV PRIVILEDGED, CONFIDENTIAL and e[emSW fUom diVcloVXUe XndeU aSSlicable laZ.  If Whe UeadeU
of WhiV meVVage iV noW Whe inWended UeciSienW oU Whe emSlo\ee oU agenW UeVSonVible foU deliYeUing Whe meVVage Wo Whe
inWended UeciSienW, \oX aUe heUeb\ noWified WhaW an\ diVVeminaWion, diVWUibXWion oU coS\ing of WhiV commXnicaWion iV
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VWUicWl\ SUohibiWed.  If \oX haYe UeceiYed WhiV commXnicaWion in eUUoU, SleaVe noWif\ XV immediaWel\ b\ WeleShone oU e-
mail and deleWe Whe oUiginal ZiWhoXW making a coS\.  Thank \oX. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

--- Original Message ---  
From : "Young Choi"<\oungchoi@hanafn.com>  
To : "Lee-JaeKZon"<jaekZonlee@hanafn.com>  
Date : 2021/02/23   3:37:30  
SXbject : FZd: 181 DaYenport Retail Mortgage 

 

<\RXQJcKRL.SQJ> 

<OUNG CHOI¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬¬ 
GHQHUDO MDQDJHU                     
BORRU BUDQFK, KEB HDQD BDQN CDQDGD 
627 BORRU SWUHHW :HVW, 7RURQWR, ON M6G 1K8 
7. 416.533.8593 E[W. 238              

 

--- Original Message ---  
From : "Rem\ Del Bel"<rem\@mi]rahideYelopments.ca>  
To : "Choi-SiYoung"<\oungchoi@hanafn.com>  
Cc : "Sam Mi]rahi"<sam@mi]rahideYelopments.ca>  
Date : 2021/02/23   3:30:21  
SXbject : 181 DaYenport Retail Mortgage  
 
Hi,  
 
Can \ou send me statement for our Mortgage, and similar statements to the
attached, for the actiYit\ in 2020?  
 
As the last amort schedule I haYe, does not account for Prime Rate Reduction.  
 
Much appreciated  
 
 
 
Best regards,  
Rem\  
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11/10/21, 1:33 PM ML]UaKL DHYHORSPHQWV MaLO - RE: RHQHZaO NRWLcH IRU 181 DaYHQSRUW RHWaLO IQc.
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Rem\ Del Bel  
Vice President  
125 Ha]elton AYenue  
Toronto, Ontario M5R 2E4  
T. 416.922.4200 e[t.4260 <tel:4169224200>  
C. 416.951.6225 <tel:4169516225>  
F. 1.866.300.0219 <tel:18663000219>  
E. Rem\@Mi]rahiDeYelopments.ca <mailto:rem\@mi]rahideYelopments.ca>  
ZZZ.Mi]rahiDeYelopments.ca <appleZebdata://BB9003FA-A78E-4D30-B217-
9A84ABEC51CF/ZZZ.mi]rahideYelopments.ca> 

 

<\RXQgchRi.SQg><WiWle VeaUch (181 daYeQSRUW UeWail iQc.).Sdf><Legal OSiQiRQ (2Qd mRUWgage fRU BUidgiQg
FiQaQce IQc.).Sdf><FXQd AdYaQce (BUidgiQg FiQaQce IQc.).Sdf><181 DaY ReWail - IQVXUaQce PRlic\ - JaQ 9
2021.Sdf>
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 Court File No. CV-22-00685200-00CL 

 
 

 
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 
PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT TORONTO 

 AFFIDAVIT OF SAM MIZRAHI 

 

HENEIN HUTCHISON LLP 
235 King Street East, First Floor 
Toronto, Ontario  M5A 1J9 
Tel: (416) 368-5000 
Fax: (416) 368-6640 
 
Scott C. Hutchison (LSO: 29912J) 
shutchison@hhllp.ca  

 
Ewa Krajewska (LSO: 57704D) 
ekrajewska@hhllp.ca 

 
David Postel (LSO: 78102E) 
dpostel@hhllp.ca 
 
Lawyers for the Respondents 
 

 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC 
Applicant 

-and- NORTHERN CITADEL CAPITAL INC., et al.  
Respondents 
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Court File No. CV-22-00685200-00CL 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT TORONTO 

 
 

 RESPONDENTS’ APPLICATION RECORD 

 

HENEIN HUTCHISON LLP 
235 King Street East, First Floor 
Toronto, Ontario  M5A 1J9 
 
Tel: (416) 368-5000 
 
Scott C. Hutchison (LSO: 29912J) 
shutchison@hhllp.ca  

 
Ewa Krajewska (LSO: 57704D) 
ekrajewska@hhllp.ca 

 
David Postel (LSO: 78102E) 
dpostel@hhllp.ca 
 
Lawyers for the Respondents 
 

 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS INC 
Applicant 

-and- NORTHERN CITADEL CAPITAL INC., et al.  
Respondents 
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